

13-981-cv(L)

13-999(con), 13-1002(con), 13-1003(con),
13-1662(con)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, AKIL SACHVEDA, ANSER MEHMOOD,
BENAMAR BENATTA, AHMED KHALIFA, SAEED HAMMOUDA,
PURNA BAJRACHARYA, AHMER ABBASI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**PAGE-PROOF REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-
CROSS-APPELLEE JAMES SHERMAN**

DEBRA L. ROTH
JULIA H. PERKINS
SHAW, BRANSFORD & ROTH P.C.
1100 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 463-8400

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
MARTIN V. TOTARO
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 556-2000

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant-
Cross-Appellee James Sherman*

ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated, SHAKIR BALOCH, HANY IBRAHIM,
YASSER EBRAHIM, ASHRAF IBRAHIM, AKHIL SACHDEVA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

—against—

WARDEN DENNIS HASTY, former Warden of the Metropolitan Detention
Center (MDC), MICHAEL ZENK, Warden of the Metropolitan Detention Center,
JAMES SHERMAN, SALVATORE LOPRESTI, MDC Captain,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, ROBERT MUELLER,
Director, Federal Bureau of Investigations, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, Commissioner,
Immigration and Naturalization Service, JOHN DOES 1-20, MDC Corrections
Officers, JOHN ROES, 1-20, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration
and Naturalization Service Agents, CHRISTOPHER WITSCHER, MDC Correctional
Officer, UNIT MANAGER CLEMETT SHACKS, MDC Counselor, BRIAN
RODRIGUEZ, MDC Correctional Officer, JON OSTEEEN, MDC Correctional Officer,
RAYMOND COTTON, MDC Counselor, WILLIAM BECK, MDC Lieutenant, STEVEN
BARRERE, MDC Lieutenant, LINDSEY BLEDSOE, MDC Lieutenant, JOSEPH
CUCITI, MDC Lieutenant, LIEUTENANT HOWARD GUSSAK, MDC Lieutenant,
LIEUTENANT MARCIAL MUNDO, MDC Lieutenant, STUART PRAY, MDC
Lieutenant, ELIZABETH TORRES, MDC Lieutenant, SYDNEY CHASE, MDC
Correctional Officer, MICHAEL DEFRANCISCO, MDC Correctional Officer,
RICHARD DIAZ, MDC Correctional Officer, KEVIN LOPEZ, MDC Correctional
Officer, MARIO MACHADO, MDC Correctional Officer, MICHAEL MCCABE,
MDC Correctional Officer, RAYMOND MICKENS, MDC Correctional Officer,
SCOTT ROSEBERY, MDC Correctional Officer, DANIEL ORTIZ, MDC Lieutenant,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT1

I. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated A Free-Exercise Claim Against Mr. Sherman (Count 3)1

A. *Bivens* Should Not Be Extended To Free-Exercise Claims In This Context2

B. Qualified Immunity Is Warranted8

1. The No-Items Policy Did Not Violate The Free Exercise Clause, Much Less Any Clearly Established Right.....9

2. Mr. Sherman Is Entitled To Qualified Immunity On Plaintiffs’ Remaining Free-Exercise Allegations13

II. The Remaining *Bivens* Counts Fail For Similar Reasons15

A. Counts 1, 2, And 6 All Extend *Bivens* To A New Context15

B. Qualified Immunity Should Be Granted For Counts 1, 2, And 618

1. Count 1 Fails To Sufficiently Allege Mr. Sherman’s Personal Involvement In The Violation Of A Clearly Established Right19

a. Official Policy Acts19

b. The Complaint Does Not Properly Plead Personal Involvement In The Unofficial Acts.....23

2. Count 2 Fails To Allege Mr. Sherman’s Personal Involvement In Violation Of A Clearly Established Right25

3. Count 6 Fails To Sufficiently Allege Mr. Sherman’s Personal Involvement In The Violation Of A Clearly Established Right26

III. Mr. Sherman Is Entitled To Qualified Immunity On Count 7's Conspiracy Claim.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	19
<i>Benzman v. Whitman</i> , 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	7, 8
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	15, 16
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	16, 18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1992).....	12
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	2
<i>Crocker v. Durkin</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (D. Kan. 2001).....	3

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....18

Davis v. Scherer,
468 U.S. 183 (1984).....21, 27

De Litta v. Village of Mamaroneck,
166 F. App’x 497 (2d Cir. 2005)29

Diamondstone v. Macaluso,
148 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1998)22

Elder v. Holloway,
510 U.S. 510 (1994).....28

Elmaghraby v. Ashcroft,
04-cv-1809, 2005 WL 2375202 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005).....3

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....9

Evans v. Chalmers,
703 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2012)24

Girard v. 94th St. & 5 Ave. Corp.,
530 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1976)28, 29

Green v. Sneath,
508 F. App’x 106 (3d Cir. 2013)10

Guardado v. United States,
744 F. Supp. 2d 482 (E.D. Va. 2010)16

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....12

Hartman v. Bd. of Trs.,
4 F.3d 465 (7th Cir. 1993)29

Herrmann v. Moore,
576 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1978)29

Iqbal v. Hasty,
 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007) *passim*

Johnson v. Nyack Hosp.,
 954 F. Supp. 717 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)28, 29

L.L. Nelson Enters., Inc. v. County of St. Louis,
 673 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2012)24

Lebron v. Rumsfeld,
 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012)6

Lovelace v. Lee,
 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)13

Malley v. Briggs,
 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....10

Mamani v. Berzain,
 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011)24

Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez,
 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006)16

Mason v. Clark,
 920 F.2d 493 (8th Cir. 1990)10

Mathews v. Diaz,
 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....7

McEachin v. McGuinnis,
 357 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)11, 13

Medellin v. Texas,
 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....8

Mirmehdi v. United States,
 689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2012)5, 6, 15, 16

O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz,
 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....9

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP,
322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003)25

Pahls v. Thomas,
718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013)20, 24

Papa v. United States,
281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002)16

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....8

Pierce v. La Vallee,
293 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1961)10, 11

Reichle v. Howards,
132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....2, 11, 30

Santiago v. Warminster Township,
629 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2010)24

Sanusi v. INS,
100 F. App’x 49 (2d Cir. 2004)16

Saul v. United States,
928 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1991)3

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
487 U.S. 412 (1988).....2, 3

Sorensen v. City of New York,
42 F. App’x 507 (2d Cir. 2002)22

Thomas v. Ashcroft,
470 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2006)16

Thornburgh v. Abbott,
490 U.S. 401 (1989).....10

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....5, 9, 10

<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	6
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	14, 23, 24
<i>Vincent v. Yelich</i> , 718 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>White v. Henman</i> , 977 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2, 4
<i>Yeadon v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 719 F. Supp. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	28, 29
<i>Zimbelman v. Savage</i> , 228 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2000)	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. IV	15
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	19, 25
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 4041	28
18 U.S.C. § 4042(a)(1)	28
42 U.S.C. § 1985	27
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....	3

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)3
